operating on a month-to-month basis under the terms and conditions of Our then-current form of 

franchise agreement. In such circumstances, and notwithstanding the foregoing, We may, on ten 

(10) days written notice, terminate Your Franchise Agreement. 

7.  FRANCHISEE'S PAYMENTS 

(a) You shall pay to Us an Initial Franchise Fee of Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($29,500.00), payable by a certified or cashier’s check.  Such Initial Franchise Fee shall 

be due and payable in full upon the execution of this Agreement. You understand and acknowledge 

that the Initial Franchise Fee is non-refundable and is fully earned by Us at the time the parties

[...]

As of the Effective Date, the 

minimum proprietary equipment requirement for the establishment of a Franchised Business 

consists of three (3) model 4820 DryJect machines (the “Base Equipment Package”).  The purchase 

price for the Base Equipment Package is One Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($166,500.00) and is due and payable upon the earlier of: (1) commencement of the Initial Training 

Program described in Section 13; (2) shipment of the Base Equipment Package to You; or (3) 

ninety (90) days after the Effective Date.  The fee for the Base Equipment Package is fully earned

[...]

Fee”) will be based on Your total number of calendar years as a franchisee (initial Term and 

renewals):  the first (1st) partial calendar year, beginning month four (4): Four Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($450.00) per month; the second (2nd) full calendar year: Nine Hundred Dollars ($900.00) 

per month or Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($10,800.00) per year; the third (3rd) full 

calendar year:  One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) per month or Fifteen Thousand 

Six Hundred Dollars ($15,600.00) per year; the fourth (4th) full calendar year and forward: One 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,450.00) per month or Seventeen Thousand Four 

Hundred Dollars ($17,400.00)  per year. Annual Royalty Service Fee Gross Revenue Equivalent 

is: annual Minimum Service Fee divided by .08 (8% Royalty).  For example, the Annual Royalty 

Service Fee Gross Revenue Equivalent for the second (2nd) year is One Hundred Thirty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($135,000.00) ($10,800.00 divided by .08).   

You must report to Us the Gross Revenues of the Franchised Business operations on a monthly 

basis, the month immediately after the service was performed.  Payments toward the Annual 

Royalty Service Fee must be made on a monthly basis and must be paid on or before the fifteenth